1-4-2019

City of St. Charles, Illinois

Ordinance No.: 2019-M-6

An Ordinance Amending Title 8 "Health and Safety", Chapter 8.24 "Garbage and Refuse", Section 8.24.030 "Collection Services" of the St. Charles Municipal Code.

Adopted by the
City Council
of the
City of St. Charles
February 4, 2019

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the City Council of the City of St. Charles, Kane and Du Page Counties, Illinois, **February 11, 2019**

City Clerk

S

(S E A L)

City of St. Charles, Illinois Ordinance No. 2019-M-6

An Ordinance Amending Title 8 "Health and Safety", Chapter 8.24 "Garbage and Refuse", Section 8.24.030 "Collection Services" of the St. Charles Municipal Code

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ST. CHARLES, KANE AND DUPAGE COUNTIES, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: Title 8 "Health and Safety", Chapter 8.24 "Garbage and Refuse", Section 8.24.030 "Collection Services" of the St. Charles Municipal Code is hereby amended as follows:

1. Location for pickup

- 1. Dwellings of 6 or less units:
 - 1. All single-family dwellings and multi-family dwellings comprised of six (6) or less units (not in a complex of more than six units) shall be picked up at the curbside, unless otherwise requested by building owner and authorized by the Director of Public Works or designee. If available, Yard Waste shall be placed on the parkway, adjacent to and on the address side of the property from where the yard waste is gathered. If a parkway is not available adjacent to a property or on the address side of a property, the Director of Public Works or designee shall identify an area for collection. (Ord. 2014-M-15 § 1; Ord. 2009-M-44 § 1.)
 - 2. Garbage And Refuse Containers: All garbage and refuse to be collected shall be placed, by each owner or tenant of a household, in a covered container immediately behind the curb (i.e., on the parkway) at the street or at the alley lot line, as the requirement may be, no earlier than the day preceding the day on which collection is scheduled and no later than six thirty (6:30) A.M. on the day of collection. The containers shall be so placed in a manner that is readily accessible for the collection on the day or days which are scheduled for the area in which said dwelling or household is located. Empty containers shall be removed as soon as possible, but in no event later than eight o'clock (8:00) P.M. on the day of collection.

2. Dwellings of more than six (6) units:

All multi-family dwellings comprised of more than six (6) units shall be provided a common garbage refuse container, and a recyclable materials container (dumpster, toter or recycling bin as designated by the Director of Public Works or his designee).

(Ord. 2009-M-44 § 2.)

3. Routes and schedules:

The routes and schedules for collection of refuse and recyclable materials shall be depicted in Exhibit B, dated July 1, 2013.

SECTION 2: That, after the adoption and approval hereof, this Ordinance shall (i) be printed or published in book or pamphlet form, published by the authority of the City Council of the City of St. Charles, or (ii) within thirty (30) days after the adoption and approval hereof, be published in a newspaper published in and with a general circulation within the City of St. Charles.

SECTION 3: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect ten (10) days from and after its passage by a vote of the majority of the corporate authorities now holding office, approval and publication in the manner provided by law.

PRESENTED to the City Council of the City of St. Charles, Illinois, this 4th Day of February, 2019.

PASSED by the City Council of the City of St. Charles, Illinois this 4th Day of February, 2019.

APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of St. Charles, Illinois, this 4th Day of February, 2019.

Raymond P. Rogina, Mayor

ATTES

City Clerk

COUNCIL VOTE:

Ayes: 9

Nays:

Absent: /

State of Illinois)	
)	SS
Counties of Kane and DuPage)		

Certificate

I, CHUCK AMENTA, certify that I am the duly elected and acting Municipal City Clerk of the City of St. Charles, Kane and DuPage Counties, Illinois.

I further certify that on **February 4, 2019,** the Corporate Authorities of such municipality passed and approved Ordinance No. **2019-M-6** entitled:

An Ordinance Amending Title 8 "Health and Safety", Chapter 8.24 "Garbage and Refuse", Section 8.24.030 "Collection Services" of the St. Charles Municipal Code.

which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.

The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. 2019-M-6, including the Ordinance and a cover sheet thereof was prepared, and a copy of such Ordinance was posted in the municipal building, commencing on February 11, 2019, and continuing for at least ten days thereafter. Copies of such Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request in the office of the municipal clerk.

DATED at St. Charles, Illinois, this 4th

day of February 2019.

Municipal Clerk

(SEAL)